RESOLUTION NO. 2023-05 INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Bodnar

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH STRYKER PROCARE SERVICES TO PROVIDE ANNUAL SERVICE TO ALL MAYFIELD VILLAGE-OWNED AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS, LIFEPAKS AND LUCAS CPR MACHINES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$14,847.80 FOR A ONE-YEAR TERM

WHEREAS, based upon the recommendation of the Fire Chief, it has been deemed in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of all Village residents and inhabitants to continue providing annual service to all Mayfield Village-owned Automated External Defibrillators ("AED's"), LifePaks, and Lucas CPR Machines; and

WHEREAS, Stryker ProCare Services ("Stryker") provides annual preventative maintenance for this equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Mayfield Village Fire Chief reviewed the proposal of Stryker and recommends that the Village enter into contract with Stryker for a one-year term in the amount of \$14,847.80 for the annual service to all Mayfield Village-owned AED's, LifePaks, and Lucas CPR Machines.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO, THAT:

- <u>SECTION 1</u>. The Council of Mayfield Village does hereby direct the Mayor and President of Council to enter into contract with Stryker for the annual service to all Mayfield Village-owned AED's, LifePaks, and Lucas CPR Machines in a form substantially similar to the Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".
- <u>SECTION 2</u>. The Council of Mayfield Village further authorizes an expenditure in the amount of \$14,847.89 for the annual service to all Mayfield Village-owned AED's, LifePaks, and Lucas CPR Machines for 2023.
- SECTION 3. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution have been taken at open meetings of this Council; and that deliberations of this Council, and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code:
- SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of health, safety and welfare of the residents of Mayfield Village, Ohio, for the reason that it provides for necessary services and equipment to

ensure that the Village Fire Department is properly supported. It shall, therefore, take effect immediately upon the passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members elected to Council and approved by the Mayor or otherwise at the earliest time allowed by law.

STEPHEN SCHUTT Council President

First Reading:

January 23 , 2023

Second Reading:

Suspended , 2023

Third Reading:

Suspended ,2023

January 23

PASSED:

, 2023

BRENDA T. BODNAR, Mayor

Brenda T Bodnar

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DIANE A. CALTA, ESQ.

Director of Law

ATTEST: Yum

MARY E. BETSA, MMC

Clerk of Council





Sales Rep Name:

Jason Roberts

ProCare Service Rep: Brent Rieman

3800 E. Centre Ave Portage, MI 49009

Date: ID #:

12/16/2022 221216093826

PROCARE PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:	F + 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PROLARE PROPUSAL SUBMITTED TO.	Control of the

Billing Acc Num: 1074328

Shipping Acct Num: 1074328

Account Name Mayfield Village Fire Department
Account Address 770 S.O.M. Center Road
Account Address 770 S.O.M. Center Road
Account Name Mayfield Village OH 44143

Name: Gino Carcioppolo

Title: Chief Phone: (440)4

(440)461-1208

Email: GCarcioppolo@mayfieldvillage.com

ROCA	RE COVERAG	E			STORES OF SECTION	
Item No.	Model Number	Model Description	ProCare Program	Qty	Yrs	Total
1	LPCR+	LifePak CR+	LPCR+ PM Only Onsite	5	1	\$2,170.00
2	LUCAS	LUCAS	LUCAS Prevent Onsite	2	l	\$3,274.00
3	LP15	LifePak 15	LP15 Prevent Onsite	2	1	\$4,198,00
4	LP1000	LifePak 1000	LP1000 PM Only Onsite	16	1	\$7,392,00
5	LPCR2	LifePak CR2	LPCR2 PM Only Onsite	1	1	\$434.00

LUCAS Prevent Onsite: ProCare LUGAS Prevent Service: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection and unlimited repairs is LP15 Prevent Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK 15 Prevent Service: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection and unlimited rep LP100 PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK 1000 Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with be LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with be LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with Unless otherwise stated on contract, payment is expected upfront.	pairs including parts, labor and travel with battery coverage attery coverage			
LP15 Prevent Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK 15 Prevent Service: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection and unlimited rep LP1000 PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK 1000 Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with be LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	pairs including parts, labor and travel with battery coverage attery coverage attery coverage ProCare Total \$17,468.1 Discount 15%			
ProCare LIFEPAK 15 Prevent Service: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection and unlimited rep LP1000 PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK 1000 Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with ba LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	attery coverage s battery coverage ProCare Total \$17,468.6 Discount 15%			
LP1000 PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK 1000 Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with be LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	attery coverage s battery coverage ProCare Total \$17,468.6 Discount 15%			
ProCare LIFEPAK 1000 Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with be LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	ProCare Total \$17,468.1			
LPCR+ PM Only Onsite: ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	ProCare Total \$17,468.1			
ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	ProCare Total \$17,468.0 Discount 15%			
ProCare LIFEPAK CR Plus Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection with	ProCare Total \$17,468.0 Discount 15%			
Unless otherwise stated on contract, payment is expected upfront.	Discount 15%			
	Biscount	00		
	FINAL TOTAL \$14,847.	00		
		.80		
Stryker Signature Date Customer Sig	Start Date: 3/1/2023 End Date: 2/29/2024 MAYOR BRENDA BODNAR 1.	Date 23.		
The Terms and Conditions of this quote and any subsequent purchase order of the Customer are governed by the Terms and Conditions located at https://techweb.stryker.com The terms and conditions referenced in the immediately preceding sentence do not apply where Customer and Stryker are parties to a Master Service Agreement.	TEPHEN SCHUTT, COUNCIL PRES	SIDENT		
·	Purchase Order Number			
This is not an invoice. A physical invoice will be mailed. Remit payment to: P.O. Box 93308 Chicago, IL 60673-3308	ontract is over \$5,000 please send hard copy PO			
COMMENTS:	1000 A 2010 A	SELLO,		

tem No.	Model	Serial Number	Program
1	LPCR+	46972531	LPCR+ PM Only Onsite
2	LPCR+	46971932	LPCR+ PM Only Onsite
3	LPCR+	46086665	LPCR+ PM Only Onsite
4	LPCR+	31626102	LPCR+ PM Only Onsite
5	LUCAS	30148973	LUCAS Prevent Onsite
6	LUCAS	30148972	LUCAS Prevent Onsite
7	LP15	40114671	LP15 Prevent Onsite
В	LP15	46787386	LP15 Prevent Onsite
9	LPCR+	41640399	LPCR+ PM Only Onsite
10	LP1000	46731220	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
11	LP1000	46809389	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
12	LP1000	46809391	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
13	LP1000	45968914	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
14	LP1000	45972799	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
15	LP1000	45972800	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
16	LP1000	46731223	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
17	LP1000	46809392	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
18	LP1000	46809393	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
19	LP1000	45968902	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
20	LP1000	45968903	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
21	LP1000	45968904	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
22	LP1000	45968912	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
23	LP1000	45968913	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
24	LP1000	45972789	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
25	LP1000	45972793	LP1000 PM Only Onsite
26	LPCR2	48475155	LPCR2 PM Only Onsite

Account Manager			Purchase Order Date			
Cell Phone	Cell Phone		Expected Deliv	-		
-			Stryker Quote	Number	221216093826	
Check box if Billin	g same as Shipping					
BILL TO	CUSTOMER#	P-1-31-12	SHIP TO	A STATE OF	CUSTOMER#	
Billing Account Num	1074328	-	Shipping Account Num	1074328		
Company Name			Company Name	Mayfield Villag	ge Fire Department	
Contact or Department			Contact or Department	Gino Carcioppe	olo	
Street Address			Street Address	770 S.O.M. Ce	nter Road	
Addt'l Address Line			Addt'l Address Line			
City, ST ZIP			City, ST ZIP	Mayfield Villag		
Phone			Phone	(440)461-1208	3	
REFERÊNCE QUOT	E					
Accounts Payable C Name Email Phone Authorized Custom Printed Name	er Signature BRENDA BODNAR		http:	er Terms and Cois://techweb.stryk	SCHUTT	
Title	MAYOR		C	OUNCIL P	RESIDENT	
Signature	brendo bod	rar	Signature:			
Date						

Purchase Order Form

*s*tryker

Stryker Quote Number

Attachment

221216093826

^{*}Sales or use taxes on domestic (USA) deliveries will be invoiced in addition to the price of the goods and services on the Stryker Quote.



LIFEPAK® 15 service

Stryker has been notified by our global parts providers that some components used on certain LIFEPAK 15 monitor/defibrillator models (Part Numbers beginning with V15-2) are no longer available in the market. Service on the LIFEPAK 15 with Part Number beginning with v15-5 or v15-7 is unaffected.

Stryker will continue to offer service support for this subset of the LIFEPAK 15 as follows:

- All service parts with available inventory can be purchased by our end users
- Transactional service (time and material) is available for non-contract customers
 o If a component has failed on your device, your local Sales Representative should be contacted for support
- Contractual service
 - o Stryker will continue to offer contractual service on a yearly basis only
 - o Preventive maintenance will continue to be done on devices less than eight (8) years old. After this point, we will cease to conduct preventative maintenance and shift to device inspections
 - o If a component fails on your device, please contact your local Sales Representative for support. A pro-rated credit for any prepaid service will be provided should a unit become non-serviceable due to part availability

It is important to note that the LIFEPAK 15 has an expected life of eight (8) years from the date of manufacture. If you are uncertain of the manufacture date of your products, please contact your local Sales Representative for a full fleet assessment.

We want to ensure the highest quality products and services for our customers. As such, it is important to know that Stryker is the only FDA-approved service provider for our products. We do not contract with third party service providers, nor will we be providing them with any additional parts for these repairs. As such, we cannot guarantee the safety and efficacy of any device that is repaired by a third-party service agency.